Meilhaus Electronic GmbH
Am Sonnenlicht 2
82239 Alling/Germany
Tel. +49 - 81 41 - 52 71-0
Fax +49 - 81 41 - 52 71-129
E-Mail sales@meilhaus.com
More information in our Web-Shop at  www.meilhaus.com and in our download section.

Isolated Analog Signal Conditioning Products SCM5B
©1995-2014 Dataforth Corporation, All Rights Reserved    ISO9001:2008-Registered QMS
Ordering Information
Part Number         Description
SCMPB01 16-channel backpanel with standoffs for mounting.
SCMPB01-1 16-channel backpanel without cold junction compensation
circuits and standoffs for mounting. Use when cost savings is
desired and thermocouple input modules SCM5B37 and
SCM5B47 will not be used.
SCMPB01-2 16-channel backpanel with DIN rail mounting option. The
backpanel is mounted on a plate which is captured by the
SCMXBExx DIN rail mounting elements. Shipped fully
assembled.
SCMPB01-3 16-channel backpanel without cold junction compensation
circuits and with DIN rail mounting option. Shipped fully
assembled.
Electrical
P1 and P2 Connector
Connection to the host system is made at connectors P1 and P2. These
connectors are electrically equivalent. Two connectors are provided to allow
both analog input and analog output from host systems having individual
input and output connectors.
Adjacent Channel Jumpers
Adjacent channels may be connected together to provide an isolated output
signal from an isolated input module, providing two levels of 1500V isolation.
This capability is provided with the 15 jumpers labeled JP1 through JP15 on
headers E1, E2, and E3. A simplified drawing of the SCMPB01 schematic for
Channel 1 through 4 is shown in Figure 3.
Example:  Assume an SCM5B30 input module is installed in Channel 0 position
and an SCM5B39 output module is installed in Channel 1 position. If JP1 is
installed, the output of Channel 0 is connected to the input of Channel 1, which
provides two levels of 1500V isolation.
Power
The SCMPB01 backpanel requires external +5VDC ±5% power.  The chassis
mounted SCMXPRE-003 or SCMXPRT-003 power supplies have adequate
capacity to power any combination of modules.
Fusing
The SCMPB01 backpanel power is fuse protected through F1. This is a
Littelfuse type 252007, 7 amp fuse.  Zener diode DZ1 provides extra protection
by clamping the input power voltage to +5.6V. If the input supply voltage
connection is reversed, this zener diode will be forward biased and fuse F1
will be blown.
Figure 3: SCMPB01 Adjacent Channel Jumpers
Grounding
Figure 4 details the optional ground jumper configuration available on the
SCMPB01 backpanel. Jumpers J1, J3, and J4 are factory installed.
Jumper J1 connects the AGND shield wires (pins 3, 6, 9, 12, 15, 18, 21, and 24)
to the backpanel signal ground. This provides a ground connection between the
host system and backpanel. Jumper J1 is required if output modules (SCM5B39,
SCM5B49) are used, or if there is no high impedance sense input (input low of
a differential or pseudo-differential system) on the host measurement system.
Jumper J3 connects the SENSE line (pin 25) to the backpanel signal ground.  If
the host system has the capability, this allows measuring the SCMPB01
ground potential.
For proper operation of the output switch or track-and-hold circuit when using
the SCMPB01/05 backpanels, a current path must exist between the host

5B
©1995-2014 Dataforth Corporation, All Rights Reserved    ISO9001:2008-Registered QMS
Ordering Information
Part Number         Description
SCMPB02 16-channel backpanel with standoffs for mounting.
SCMPB02-1 16-channel backpanel without cold junction compensation
circuits and standoffs for mounting. Use when cost savings is
desired and thermocouple input modules SCM5B37 and
SCM5B47 will not be used.
SCMPB02-2 16-channel backpanel with DIN rail mounting option. The
backpanel is mounted on a plate which is captured by the
SCMXBExx DIN rail mounting elements. Shipped fully
assembled.
SCMPB02-3 16-channel backpanel without cold junction compensation
circuits and with DIN rail mounting option. Shipped fully
assembled.
Electrical
P1 Connector

SCMXRAIL2-XX DIN EN 50035-G32 (slotted steel)
SCMXRAIL3-XX DIN EN 50022-35x15 (slotted steel)
Ordering Information
Part Number         Description
SCMPB03 Single channel backpanel. No mounting hardware included.
SCMPB03-2 Single channel backpanel with DIN rail mounting hardware.
Shipped fully assembled.
SCMPB04 Dual channel backpanel. No mounting hardware included.
SCMPB04-1 Dual channel backpanel without cold junction compensation
circuits. Use when cost  savings is desired and thermocouple
input modules SCM5B37 and SCMPB47 will not be used. No
mounting hardware included.
SCMPB04-2 Dual channel backpanel with DIN rail mounting hardware.
Shipped fully assembled.
SCMPB04-3 Dual channel backpanel without cold junction compensation
circuits and with DIN rail mounting hardware. Shipped fully
assembled.
Specifications
Operating Temperature –40°C to +85°C
Relative Humidity 95% Noncondensing
Interface Connector:
Field high density screw clamp, 14 AWG max
System high density screw clamp, 14 AWG max
Isolation:
Input-to-Output 1500Vrms continuous, max
Channel-to-Channel 1500Vrms continuous, max
Figure 8: DIN Rail Mounting Elements
Figure 9: SCMPB03 Analog I/O Backpanel
Figure 10: SCMPB04 Analog I/O Backpanel
Isolated Analog Signal Conditioning Products SCM5B
SC
M
5B
©1995-2014 Dataforth Corporation, All Rights Reserved    ISO9001:2008-Registered QMS
Figure 11: SCMPB03/SCMPB04/SCMPB07 Schematic
NOTES:
1. Jumpers Jn are on SCMPB07
only. Factory installed.
2. Jumper Jm is factory installed
and is a OΩ resistor.
3. SCMXCJC are CJC
temperature sensors.
4. Resistors SCMXR1 are
optional I/V conversion
resistors for current inputs, not
factory installed.
5. Fuse is on SCMPB07 only.
6. See backpanel drawings for
terminal block positions and
terminal assignments.
Isolated Analog Signal Conditioning Products SCM5B
©1995-2014 Dataforth Corporation, All Rights Reserved    ISO9001:2008-Registered QMS
SCMPB05
8-Position Analog I/O Backpanel, Non-Multiplexed
Description
The SCMPB05 backpanel (Figure 12) can accept up to eight SCM5B analog
input and/or output modules in any combination. It can be mounted on the
SCMXRK-002 19-inch metal rack. A separate analog signal path is provided for
each channel and each channel’s signal is accessible at redundant
26-pin connectors. The module output switch is continuously “on” when using
this backpanel and all eight module outputs are simultaneously accessible to
high-speed data acquistion (ADC) boards.
On-board jumpers permit paralleling two SCMPB05 boards to form a SCMPB01
equivalent. An additional set of inter-channel bridge jumpers permits connecting
an input module’s output to an output module’s input, providing two levels of
isolation (Figures 12, 13).
Jumpers on the SCMPB05 permit user selection of low (i.e. channels 0-7) or high
(i.e. channels 8-15) addresses.
A temperature sensor mounted on each channel provides cold junction
compensation for thermocouple input modules (see Fig. 13 for schematic). Field
connections are terminated with four screw terminals at each module site. Use
system interface cable SCMXCA004-XX for connection to the host system.
Ordering Information
Part Number         Description
SCMPB05 8-channel backpanel with standoffs for mounting.
SCMPB05-1 8-channel backpanel without cold junction compensation
circuits and standoffs for mounting. Use when cost savings is
desired and thermocouple input modules SCM5B37 and
SCM5B47 will not be used.
SCMPB05-2 8-channel backpanel with DIN rail mounting option. The
backpanel is mounted on a plate which is captured by the
SCMXBExx DIN rail mounting elements. Shipped fully
assembled.
SCMPB05-3 8-channel backpanel without cold junction compensation circuits
and with DIN rail mounting option. Shipped fully assembled.
Figure 12: SCMPB05 Analog I/O Backpanel
Specifications
Operating Temperature –40°C to +85°C
Relative Humidity 95% Noncondensing
Interface Connector:
Field high density screw clamp, 14 AWG max
System 26-pin, male header connector
Isolation:
Input-to-Output 1500Vrms continuous, max
Channel-to-Channel 1500Vrms continuous, max
Electrical
Address Selection
Module addresses may be selected as low (channels 0-7) or high (channels 8-
15) using the sets of 3 pins labeled J5 through J12. Place a jumper over the two
pins closest to the ribbon cable connectors, P1 and P2, to select a low address
(factory configuration) or over the two pins furthest from the ribbon cable
connectors, P1 and P2, to select a high address.
Adjacent Channel Jumper
Adjacent channels may be connected together to provide an isolated output
signal from an isolated input module, providing two levels of 1500V isolation.
This capability is provided with the seven jumpers labeled JP1–JP7. See page
57 for an example.
Refer to page 50 for additional notes on the P1 and P2 connectors, power
requirements, fusing and grounding issues.
Isolated Analog Signal Conditioning Products SCM5B
SC
M
5B
©1995-2014 Dataforth Corporation, All Rights Reserved    ISO9001:2008-Registered QMS
Figure 13: SCMPB05 Schematic
Isolated Analog Signal Conditioning Products SCM5B
©1995-2014 Dataforth Corporation, All Rights Reserved    ISO9001:2008-Registered QMS
SCMPB06
8-Position Analog I/O Backpanel, Multiplexed
Description
The SCMPB06 backpanel (Figure 14) can accept up to eight SCM5B modules
in any combination. It can be mounted on the SCMXRK-002 19-inch metal rack.
The SCMPB06 has two analog buses; one for analog input and one for analog
output. This two-bus configuration takes advantage of the switch controlled
outputs on the input modules and the track-and-hold inputs on the output
modules. A temperature sensor is mounted on each channel to provide cold
junction compensation for thermocouple input modules (see Figure 15 for
schematic). Field connections are terminated with four screw terminals at each
module site. Up to eight SCMPB06 backpanels may be daisy-chained. Use
SCMXCA004-XX cable for daisy chaining and connecting to host computer.
Jumpers on the SCMPB06 permit user selection of low (i.e. channels 0-7) or high
(i.e. channels 8-15) addresses.
Ordering Information
Part Number         Description
SCMPB06 8-channel backpanel with standoffs for mounting.
SCMPB06-1 8-channel backpanel without cold junction compensation
circuits and standoffs for mounting. Use when cost savings is
desired and thermocouple input modules SCM5B37 and
SCM5B47 will not be used.
SCMPB06-2 8-channel backpanel with DIN rail mounting option. The
backpanel is mounted on a plate which is captured by the
SCMXBExx DIN rail mounting elements. Shipped fully
assembled.
SCMPB06-3 8-channel backpanel without cold junction compensation circuits
and with DIN rail mounting option. Shipped fully assembled.
Figure 14: SCMPB06 Analog I/O Backpanel
Electrical
Address Selection

SCMPB07-1 backpanel (for a visual example, reference SCMPB03/SCMPB04
page 54, Figure 8):
Ordering Information
Part Number       Description
SCMPB07 8-channel backpanel. No mounting hardware included.
SCMPB07-1 8-channel backpanel without cold junction compensation
circuits. Use when cost  savings is desired and thermocouple
input modules SCM5B37 and SCMPB47 will not be used.
SCMPB07-2 8-channel backpanel with DIN rail mounting hardware.
Shipped fully assembled.
SCMPB07-3 8-channel backpanel without cold junction compensation
circuits and with DIN rail mounting hardware. Shipped fully
assembled.
Specifications
Operating Temperature –40°C to +85°C
Relative Humidity 95% Noncondensing
Interface Connector:
Field high density screw clamp, 14 AWG max
System high density screw clamp, 14 AWG max
Isolation:
Input-to-Output 1500Vrms continuous, max
Channel-to-Channel 1500Vrms continuous, max
Figure 16: SCMPB07 Analog I/O Backpanel
Qty    Model                             Description
2 SCMXBEFE Base element with snap foot
2 SCMXSE Side element
2 SCMXBE Base element without snap foot
12 SCMXVS Connection pins
Isolated Analog Signal Conditioning Products SCM5B
SC
M
5B
©1995-2014 Dataforth Corporation, All Rights Reserved    ISO9001:2008-Registered QMS
SCMXEV
Analog Module Evaluation Board
Description
The SCMXEV is a single channel board with a test socket for SCM5B module
evaluation (Figure 17).  All signal input/output, control, and power connections
are connected to terminal blocks for ease of user access. A cold junction
temperature sensor circuit is included for evaluation of thermocouple modules
(see Figure 18 for schematic).
The SCMXEV is mechanically compatible with DIN rail mounting. The following
accessories are required for mounting one SCMXEV board (for a visual
example, reference SCMPB03/SCMPB04 page 54, Figure 8):
Two jumpers are provided for customer use.  The first, J1, provides a current
path between +5V Power Common (module pin 16) and I/O Common (module
pin 19).  A path must exist between the host control logic power common and
module I/O Common for proper operation of the module output switch or track-

up to ±10V input and provides up to ±10V output. Resettable fuses and
overvoltage protection circuitry protect computer-side electronics.
Ordering Information
Part Number       Description
SCMXFS-003 4A fuse. Use for SCMPB05/06/07, SCMVAS-PB8, -PB16.
SCMXFS-004 7A fuse. Use for SCMPB01/02.
Isolated Analog Signal Conditioning Products SCM5B
©1995-2014 Dataforth Corporation, All Rights Reserved    ISO9001:2008-Registered QMS
SCM5B-PROTO
Breadboard Kit
Description
The SCM5B-PROTO breadboard kit was designed to allow users to incorporate
their own module functions using an SCM5B format. The kit includes a pc board
designed for breadboard circuits, a module case, header and mounting screw.
Contact the factory for additional information.
SCMXRAIL1-XX, SCMXRAIL2-XX, SCMXRAIL3-XX
DIN Rail
Figure 24: DIN Rail Styles
SCMXPRT-001/D, SCMXPRE-001/D
Power Supplies
Description
The SCMXPRT-001/D and SCMXPRE-001/D encapsulated power supplies are
available in 120VAC or 220VAC input voltage ranges and provide 5VDC outputs
suitable for all SCM5B modules. They are designed to mount on the SCMXRK-
002 metal rack or DIN rail EN 50022-35x7.5 (D versions). The supplies are
UL-recognized. Their compact size and low weight are ideal for high-density
applications (see Figure 25).
Figure 25: SCMXPRT-001/D and SCMXPRE-001/D Physical Dimensions
Specifications
Input Voltage Range, 105-125VAC 200-240VAC
  47Hz to 63Hz
Output Voltage 5VDC 5VDC
Output Current, +50°C 1A 1A
(derate 2.5%/°C above +50°C)
Operating Temperature –25°C to +71°C –25°C to +71°C
Dielectric Withstand V 2500Vrms 2500Vrms
(Input to Ground)
Line Regulation ±0.05% ±0.05%
Load Regulation ±0.15% ±0.15%
Output Ripple, max 2mVrms 2mVrms
Overvoltage Protection 6.2V 6.2V
Weight 1.25 lbs (567g) 1.25 lbs (567g)
Module                                           SCMXPRT-001/D              SCMXPRE-001/D
NOTES:
❇ Contact factory or your local Dataforth sales office for maximum values.
Supplies are UL recognized, File No. E65890.
Description
Three styles of DIN rail are available. Specify length (-xx) in meters when
ordering, -01 for 1 meter or -02 for 2 meter.
Typical❇  at T
A
=+25°C
Isolated Analog Signal Conditioning Products SCM5B
SC
M
5B
©1995-2014 Dataforth Corporation, All Rights Reserved    ISO9001:2008-Registered QMS
SCMXPRT-003, SCMXPRE-003
Power Supplies
Description
The SCMXPRT/E-003 Linear Power Supplies are available in 120VAC or
220VAC input. They have sufficient output current capacity to supply any
combination of SCM5B modules. The SCMXRK-002 metal rack provides
mounting capability for the SCMXPRT/E-003 power supplies (see Figure 26).
Specifications
Module                                          SCMXPRT-003              SCMXPRE-003
Input Voltage Range, 47Hz to 63Hz 104-132VAC 207-265VAC
Output Voltage 5VDC ±1% 5VDC ±1%
Output Current (at +70°C) 3A 3A
Output Current (at +50°C) 6A 6A